
Tassel Award Imperial Clout rankings 2016

Basis of calculations and criteria used

Ä Results taken from those shoots having applied and completed ÄTassel Award StatusÅ in the year 2016.

Ä 34 (35) shoots in total.

Ä Shoots include both Double One Way and Double Two Way.

Ä Scores have not been adjusted/altered to reflect one way or two way shooting or archers shooting above 
their normal distance.

Ä The rankings have been based purely on score achieved, taking the top 3 scores attained, the sum of those 
scores and ranked accordingly. I have shown the number of shoots completed together with the average 
score per shoot, for information.

Observations from scores used

Ä A total of 834 (954) archers participated in ÄTassel AwardÅ shoots in 2016 submitting 2116 scores (2164).

Ä A total of 486 (605) of these only shot in 1 tournament.

Ä A total of 116 (118) of these only shot in 2 tournaments.

Ä 232 (231) archers shot in 3 shoots or more.

Ä The highest number of shoots completed in by a single archer (same bow discipline) was 15 (17).

Ä The bracketed figure above relates to the 2015 season.
These rankings have been put together by Andrew Neal, on behalf of Northern Counties Archery Society, who 
administers the National Tassel Award Scheme. Any enquiries or comments about the rankings or the Tassel Award 
Scheme should be addressed to Andrew Neal, Chapel View, 43a Main Street, Riccall, York, YO19 6QD. 
Should anyone have any comments (constructive) regarding the rankings can you please address them to Andrew 
Neal at e-mail address an@agneal.co.uk

Ranking

Average 

per 

Shoot

Number 

of 

Shoots

Best 3 

Scores

Best 2 

Scores

Best 

Score

Boy Barebow

1 Aidan Harris Archers of East Riding 120.14 7 443 307 164

2 Daniel Hall AOER 130.75 4 405 285 155

3 Daniel Stretton St Georges 70.33 6 291 218 112

4 Matthew Vickery Sway Bowmen 85.50 6 286 192 96

5 Harry Yarnold Bowflights 78.33 3 235 189 105

6 Ethan Tollervey Waterside Archers 67.33 3 202 150 85

7 Archie Tomsett Dallimore Sway Bowmen 36.00 3 108 81 42

Boy Longbow

1 Zac Perry

North Cheshire 

Bowmen 53.67 3 161 116 65

Boy Recurve

1 Edward Sheffield Burton Bridge Archers 183.33 3 550 384 203

2 James Vickery Sway Bowmen 89.00 6 321 225 127

Girl Barebow

1 Jasmine Simpson Wyre Forest 161.43 14 578 390 195

2 Rebecca Bartley Goldcrest 117.10 10 491 355 211

3 Maia Daborn Whitehill Archers 131.40 5 481 345 187

4 Esme Lloyd Bowmen of Lytchett 127.33 3 382 270 153

5 Jessica Hardesty Dean St George's 90.25 4 337 239 138

6 Phoebe Jones Waterside Archers 111.00 3 333 243 128



Girl Compound

1 Neeve Lomas St Georges 141.33 3 424 303 173

Girl Recurve

1 Zoe Jones Waterside Archers 150.00 3 450 359 201

2 Aneke Mayer Stalybridge 123.00 4 418 291 150

Lady Barebow

1 Carol Fairbrother St Georges 210.40 5 648 439 222

2 Sarah Hubbard Wymondham Archers 174.00 8 571 394 212

3 Barbara Williams Hertford CofA 160.45 11 548 370 191

4 Charlotte Baigent Waterside 137.00 6 511 345 174

5 Rachel van Besouw Southampton AC 132.75 8 437 293 149

6 Bev Wright Goldcrest Archers 88.08 12 417 312 168

7 Joanne Astall Goldcrest 117.57 7 406 283 150

8 Lizzie McCaig Southampton AC 113.00 5 381 279 141

9 Sharon Lawrence Noak Hill Archers 117.67 3 353 249 142

10 Rowan Hunt Uni.of Huddersfield 115.00 3 345 287 158

11 Maggie Johnston Abbey Bmn 104.50 4 344 250 140

12 Fiona Harris St Georges 94.14 7 324 231 116

13 Pat Baker Greenlane 104.00 3 312 224 130

14 Margaret Fittes Killingworth 89.83 6 310 209 108

15 Frances Smith Bowflights Archery Club 91.75 4 302 214 109

16 Diane Pople Sevenoaks AC 80.80 5 299 211 117

17 Helen Falkingham Bowmen of Leeds 87.00 4 292 231 129

18 Sarah Dickinson Pennine Archers 65.80 5 248 176 88

19 Jayne Coward Goldcrest 73.40 5 245 178 106

20 Moira Drummond Kingston Archers 66.71 7 242 170 91

21 Michelle Latham Goldcrest 60.17 6 215 151 78

22 Jayne Wilson Bowflights Archery Club 69.00 3 207 157 80

23 Jaymi Vine Sway Bowmen 62.67 3 188 147 74

24 Helen Horsley Riverside 45.75 4 171 127 70

25 April Kirk Bowflights Archery Club 32.67 3 98 73 47

Lady Compound

1 Michelle Loxley South Wilts AC 248.20 5 799 537 272

2 Jeanette Holder Forest of Bere 227.14 7 743 507 254

3 Jane Lomas St Georges 224.67 9 727 486 243

4 Louise Smith York 218.50 4 697 472 236

5 Roz Summers Southampton AC 179.60 10 637 449 226

6 Denys Barratt Harlequin Bowmen 150.17 6 570 410 219

7 Valerie Attrill Dunstable 180.33 3 541 384 195



Lady Longbow

1 Roz Summers Southampton 112.50 8 414 284 148

2 Katrina Horton Longbow Club 108.67 9 410 278 140

3 Catriona Charters Hinkley Archers 115.17 6 396 274 137

4 Lucy Eyles Chippenham Archers 93.91 11 332 222 112

5 Helen Woodcock Pennine Archers 105.00 3 315 235 140

6 Sue Kenworthy Fort Purbrook C of A 72.89 9 305 217 117

7 Jude Lane Eccles 85.40 5 301 226 130

8 Nancy Ryder ArcheryGB 74.54 13 287 195 101

9 Tracey Scott Blundellsands 88.67 6 282 194 105

10 Anda Mayer Stalybridge 85.00 4 274 204 128

11 Alison de Burgh Hemel Hempstead 78.25 4 266 190 105

12 Christine Mernin Riverside 58.00 7 254 191 114

13 Elaine Jobson Morpeth 67.20 5 217 155 89

14 Alison Williams Wirral Archers 58.64 11 212 143 73

15 Barbara Stebbens Bronte 62.00 5 212 142 71

16 Angela Cargill Eagle  68.33 3 205 156 93

17 Sue Williams Allington Castle Archers 65.33 3 196 147 83

18 Ann Conifey Riverside 52.50 6 195 141 87

19 Cathy Howard Longbow Club 50.83 6 182 131 73

20 Carol Byde Selby 53.50 4 169 118 60

21 Anita Baily Lamorbey Park Archers 54.33 3 163 123 66

22 Louise Jenkins CCB 53.67 3 161 119 61

23 Helen Horsley Riverside 45.80 5 161 118 60

24 Nikki Ledwick Eagle B.of Bedford 33.20 5 136 96 49

25 Diane Jobson Morpeth 42.50 4 135 96 51

26 Nicola Long Burton Bridge Archers 35.50 4 115 85 45

Lady Recurve

1 Kath Hall Killingworth 214.82 11 712 484 245

2 Shelley Hurst Bronte 227.00 5 708 479 244

3 Tracy Cross Goldcrest Archers 203.25 12 659 446 229

4 Mel Dawes Cleve Archers 201.71 7 657 446 230

5 Karen McKay Wyre Forest C of A 181.36 14 591 395 198

6 Rebecca Giddings Forest of Bere B 175.43 7 578 387 194

7 Christine Heap Wakefield 181.50 4 571 413 215

8 Kristina Kirk Goldcrest Archers 153.50 10 561 381 193

9 Erin Mayer Stalybridge 178.00 4 550 380 193

10 Sarah Lupton Forest of Bere 181.00 3 543 429 231

11 Jenifer Oates Southampton AC 121.00 6 451 326 176

12 Bethany Woodcock Pennine Archers 135.40 5 428 294 158

13 Leonora Blenkinsop Killingworth 108.18 11 379 261 142

14 Shirley Carlin Adwalton Moor 105.17 6 347 243 132



Gent Barebow

1 Alan Holder Forest of Bere 176.00 10 605 409 207

2 Barry Hunt Ascham 172.00 3 516 349 179

3 Terry Rush St Georges 137.44 9 498 341 174

4 Daniel Labno Bebington Archers 137.78 9 494 336 177

5 Geoff Ingleby Ebor 149.50 4 477 331 166

6 Brian Temple Pepperstock 143.67 6 470 322 169

7 Dave Peters CCB 130.11 9 460 313 160

8 Andrew Davies Goldcrest Archers 127.38 13 454 312 168

9 Glyn Jones Kettering Archers 114.11 9 437 300 161

10 Ian Harris St Georges 129.43 7 431 290 149

11 Mike Stretton St George's 126.00 7 426 289 151

12 Christopher Bartley Goldcrest Archers 114.82 11 417 287 154

13 Steve Ash Bowmen of Bruntwood 103.00 13 390 268 140

14 Ian Downham CCB 102.63 16 386 271 138

15 Tony Nordoff Goldcrest 116.17 6 382 264 137

16 Paul Smith Crown Archers 107.13 8 360 247 130

17 Steve Merton Bowmen of Rutland 91.40 5 330 237 126

18 Stuart Hall Archers of East Riding 105.00 4 322 216 110

19 Albert Conroy Goldcrest Archers 77.83 12 320 224 113

20 David Perkins Archers of East Riding 101.67 3 305 210 111

21 Peter Davis Bowflights Archery Club 92.50 4 294 197 100

22 Mark Lawrence Noak Hill Archers 96.00 3 288 196 99

23 Robin Perry Tockington Archers 89.00 3 267 187 104

24 Andy Howe Archers of East Riding 78.00 4 265 212 134

25 Jon Joyce Archers of East Riding 75.50 4 255 187 99

26 Andrew McKay Wyre Forest C of A 64.21 14 253 175 91

27 Nigel Sheffield Burton Bridge Archers 80.25 4 247 170 86

28 Peter Yarnold Bowflights Archery Club 81.67 3 245 195 107

29 Jamie Johnston Eagle Bowmen 73.25 4 235 174 105

30 Rob Neil Harlequin Bowmen 78.00 3 234 157 79

31 Tony Tideswell Kendal Bowmen 74.67 3 224 167 107

32 Andy Monger St Georges 66.25 4 221 163 92

33 Steven McNamara Goldcrest 68.00 4 219 156 89

34 Robbie Houston-Robb Waterside Archers 71.67 3 215 164 85

35 Mike Daborn Whitehill Archers 63.80 5 210 146 75

36 Kevin Rodaway Kingston Archers 57.40 5 201 136 69

37 Keith Dover Woodford 48.60 5 177 121 65

38 Steve Lawson Burton Bridge Archers 55.67 3 167 127 65

39 David Hilton Woodford 43.33 3 130 103 56

40 John Davis Bowflights Archery Club 37.50 4 128 98 55

41 Reg Smith Woodford 35.20 5 115 78 41



Gent Compound

1 Tony Osborn Pepperstock Archers 251.92 12 825 553 279

2 Dicky Summers Southampton AC 230.80 10 768 526 277

3 Brian Taylor Harlequin Bowmen 242.33 6 764 526 264

4 Paul Lomas St Georges 209.50 10 741 499 256

5 Gareth Beeby Pennine 218.25 4 698 473 239

6 Ian Foster DeLacy 212.83 6 694 469 242

7 Len Rathbone Killingworth 186.00 9 636 436 232

8 Mark Fenwick Grimsby 211.00 3 633 456 237

9 Andy Carr Eagle Bowmen 180.22 9 628 425 215

10 Dan Courtnell Southampton AC 108.00 4 388 288 157

Gent Recurve

1 Chris Baigent Waterside Archers 236.25 8 754 512 259

2 Mick White Goldcrest Archers 220.14 14 715 483 242

3 Neil Crickmore Bronte 214.25 4 672 459 244

4 Ray Chaplin Ebor Archers 183.60 10 604 417 211

5 Mark Leach Eccles 189.00 5 603 412 215

6 Danny Walsh Adwalton Moor Archers 186.27 11 600 404 202

7 Darren Barker Derwent Bowmen 145.87 15 589 397 203

8 Gareth Carlin Adwalton Moor 172.36 11 588 406 209

9 Luke Jones Cleve Archers 178.75 8 586 400 210

10 Brian Todd Whitburn 185.33 3 556 377 189

11 Peter Gregory Goldcrest Archers 166.69 13 554 376 198

12 Tony Juncar Burton Constable 172.50 4 542 374 191

13 Steve Mayer Stalybridge 177.00 4 540 370 194

14 Martin Mycock Bowmen of Lyme 162.60 5 530 355 178

15 John Taylor Forest of Bere B 147.56 9 487 331 168

16 Chris Battersby Eagle Bowmen 129.10 10 483 328 171

17 Stewart Vernal Burton Constable 151.80 5 478 322 164

18 Steve Kelley Goldcrest Archers 120.69 13 450 301 151

19 Steve Harrison Goldcrest Archers 116.69 13 434 300 152

20 Ciaran Finn Whitehill Archers 133.80 5 428 292 153

21 Mick Baines Harlequin Bowmen 137.00 3 411 288 157

22 Rod Brown Arundown 124.75 4 394 287 145

23 Thomas Blumensath Southampton AC 126.25 4 391 271 144

24 Keith Adams Leaves Green 129.00 3 387 266 144

25 Sam Chaisty Goldcrest 109.75 4 347 248 130

26 Graham Carlin Adwalton Moor 95.33 6 326 223 117

27 Glyn Williams Kendal 108.00 3 324 264 160

28 Dave Partridge Dunstable BÄmen 102.00 3 306 231 138

29 Alastair Vickery Sway Bowmen 84.40 5 286 210 123

30 Richard Warrell Goldcrest Archers 55.46 13 276 193 108

31 Christopher Haynes Southampton AC 67.00 5 243 167 89

32 Mike Wright Waterside Archers 61.33 3 184 129 70

33 Connor Rathbone Killingworth 41.75 8 160 108 55

34 Colin Lewis Kendal 51.00 3 153 105 56

35 Terry Joyce Burton Bridge Archers 33.00 3 99 72 41



Gent Longbow

1 Dicky Summers Southampton 117.13 8 419 283 145

2 Geoff Fisher Burton Bridge Archers 122.75 4 389 282 152

3 Luke Pritchard Chippenham Archers 97.50 4 323 224 125

4 Roy Wareham Celtic Harmony 89.33 9 318 217 113

5 David Smith RLSAS 84.88 8 301 209 108

6 Kevin Sutherland Cheltenham Archers 73.25 12 293 201 106

7 Clive Woolley St Georges 89.75 4 287 212 129

8 Dale Message Assheton 91.00 3 273 201 103

9 Andy Sollars Waterside Archers 78.50 4 267 205 104

10 Andy Rowlands CCB 65.91 11 266 191 104

11 Graham Baird RLSAS 87.67 3 263 195 103

12 Peter Eyles Chippenham Archers 71.42 12 259 179 90

13 Ian Stowell Cheshire County Bowmen 60.00 15 256 174 90

14 Paul Cosier Burton Bridge Archers 84.00 3 252 177 95

15 Colin Young Bowmen of Warfield 68.58 12 251 174 89

16 Steve Yates Bowmen of Guernsey 70.00 5 244 178 101

17 Henry Sherrey Kettering Archers 69.40 5 242 168 86

18 Chris Dunn Kettering Archers 62.60 10 237 163 83

19 Ian Norwood Riverside 63.00 6 228 166 85

20 Dave Burnett Kettering Archers 64.17 6 223 156 89

21 Scott Dunn Kettering Archers 57.90 10 211 147 79

22 John Bedford Newbury & Thatcham 54.50 8 210 150 84

23 Andrew Rowe Assheton 66.67 3 200 143 72

24 Owen Ballentine Burton Bridge Archers 65.33 3 196 148 82

25 Stephen Williams Wirral Archers 46.27 11 195 134 70

26 Ian Scott Blundellsands 57.67 6 193 134 70

27 Steve Mudd North Cheshire Bowmen 62.33 3 187 151 89

28 Philip Faithful Canterbury 49.00 5 173 119 60

29 Stuart Davies Kettering Archers 56.33 3 169 124 71

30 Trevor Astley Archers of East Riding 45.00 6 166 113 57

31 Andy Monks Goldcrest Archers 46.88 8 165 113 60

32 Jon Betts Margam Archers 41.25 4 148 106 57

33 Rob Plenderleith Meriden Archery Club 39.75 4 147 117 72

34 Freddy Fairfield Archers of East Riding 49.00 3 147 109 67

35 Andy Perry North Cheshire Bowmen 46.67 3 140 98 51

36 Wayne Hibberd Derwent Bowmen 45.00 3 135 113 71

37 Joe Lomas St George's 35.40 5 134 104 53

38 Tim Ship Southampton AC 44.33 3 133 105 54

39 Ted Tricker Eagle Bowmen 39.00 4 131 103 52

40 Phil Taylor Bournemouth 43.33 3 130 102 54

41 Tony Davis Bowflights Archery Club 38.00 5 127 89 50

42 Kieron Giles Southampton AC 41.33 3 124 96 51

43 Rob Ellis Tonbridge 30.60 5 121 90 54

44 John Howard The Longbow Club 31.17 6 118 83 44

45 John Fell Bronte 39.00 3 117 100 51

46 Jamie Boulter Southampton AC 32.33 3 97 76 38

47 Stuart Perry Kendal 28.25 4 93 63 32

48 Mike McGovern Abbey Bowmen 24.75 4 90 69 42

49 Peter Brown Hertford CofA 25.00 4 84 62 34

50 Hugh Foster North Cheshire Bowmen 22.75 4 83 65 36

51 Kevin Rodaway Kingston Archers 25.33 3 76 66 45



52 Marc Goring Burton Bridge Archers 20.50 4 71 59 33

53 Julian Crump St Georges 13.75 4 46 34 19

54 Colin Loft Archers of East Riding 7.33 3 22 22 20

55 Steven Attrill Dunstable Bowmen 6.00 3 18 13 7



Metric Tassel Award Clout ranking 2016.

Basis of calculations and criteria used

ÄÅÇResults taken from those shoots having applied and completed ÄTassel Award StatusÅ in the year 2016.

ÄÉÑ20 (17) Metric Tassel shoots in total.

ÄÖÜScores have not been adjusted/altered to reflect archers shooting above their normal distance.

ÄáàThe rankings have been based purely on score achieved, taking the top 3 scores attained, the sum of 
those scores and ranked accordingly. I have shown the number of shoots completed together with the
average score per shoot, for information.

Observations from scores used

ÄâäA total of 523 (500) archers participated in ÄMetric Tassel AwardÅ shoots in 2016, submitting 1162 (1085) scores.

ÄãåA total of 298 (260) only shot in 1 tournament.

ÄçéA total of 68 (95) only shot in 2 tournaments.

Äèê157 (145) archers shot in 3 shoots or more.

ÄëíThe highest number of shoots completed in by a single archer (same bow discipline) was 12 (12).

ÄìîThe bracketed figures above relate to the 2015 season.

These rankings have been put together by Andrew Neal, on behalf of Northern Counties Archery Society, who 
administers the National Tassel Award Scheme. Any enquiries or comments about the rankings or the Tassel 
Award Scheme should be addressed to Andrew Neal, Chapel View, 43a Main Street, Riccall, York, YO19 6QD. 
Should anyone have any comments (constructive) regarding the rankings can you please address them to Andrew 
Neal at e-mail address an@agneal.co.uk

Ranking

Average 

per 

Shoot

Number 

of 

Shoots

Best 3 

Scores

Best 2 

Scores

Best 

Score

Boy Barebow

1 Aiden Harris St.Georges 246.67 3 740 506 258

2 William Lear Stalybridge 227.33 3 682 465 242

3 Freddie Lear Stalybridge 212.33 3 637 462 238

4 Ethan Tollervey Waterside 184.75 4 564 382 193

5 Matthew Vickery Sway Bowmen 151.67 3 455 445 249

6 Daniel Stretton St.Georges 147.67 3 443 310 164

7 Archie Tomsett-Dallimore Sway Bowmen 99.00 4 314 218 111

Boy Longbow

1 Matthew Foreman Killingworth 153.33 3 460 372 211

Boy Recurve

1 James Vickery Sway Bowmen 199.33 3 598 437 251

2 Jack Lear Stalybridge 193.67 3 581 412 213

Girl Barebow

1 Jasmine Simpson Wyre Forest 258.42 12 909 609 306

2 Maia Daborn Whitehill A 279.20 5 879 588 295

3 Rebecca Bartley Goldcrest 240.83 6 818 571 307

Girl Compound

1 Neeve Lomas St.Georges 200.75 4 705 510 269

Girl Recurve

1 Aneke Mayer Stalybridge 247.25 4 769 523 264



Lady Barebow

1 Carol Fairbrother StGeorges 317.00 4 965 645 324

2 Sarah Hubbard Fakenham Bowmen 285.40 5 908 611 314

3 Barbara Williams Hertford CoA 296.33 3 889 613 319

4 Charlotte Baigent Waterside A 240.67 6 874 595 309

5 Katya Sephton Guildford AC 288.33 3 865 581 296

6 Rachel van Besouw Southampton AC 273.33 3 820 569 293

7 Pat Baker Greenlane 258.50 4 790 537 278

8 Bev Wright Goldcrest 215.38 8 756 543 283

9 Lizzie Mccaig Southampton AC 243.00 3 729 491 249

10 Joanne Astall Goldcrest  233.60 5 726 491 253

11 Diane Pople Sevenoaks 233.67 3 701 498 254

12 Jayne Coward Goldcrest 204.00 5 673 455 230

13 Fiona Harris St.Georges 223.33 3 670 460 236

14 Margaret Fittes Killingworth 201.75 4 649 459 232

15 Nancy Ryder Archery GB 190.80 5 605 410 211

16 Chris Hood Kirknewton 198.00 3 594 455 240

17 Jaymi Vine Sway B 164.67 3 494 363 213

18 Michelle Latham Goldcrest 138.00 3 414 344 208

19 Jackie Crane Bowmen of Rutland 136.33 3 409 303 153

Lady Compound

1 Michelle Loxley Osprey A 317.89 9 1003 674 337

2 Jane Lomas St.Georges 308.33 6 980 659 336

3 Jeanette Holder Forest of Bere 307.43 7 953 642 325

4 Louise Smith York 302.67 3 908 625 322

5 Roz Summers Southampton AC 234.67 6 878 600 313

6 Denys Barratt Harlequin Bowmen 237.88 8 770 516 262

Lady Longbow

1 Roz Summers Southampton AC 235.40 5 826 562 285

2 Katrina Horton Longbow Club 215.75 4 696 492 251

3 Sue Kenworthy Fort Purbrook C of B 223.75 4 686 463 237

4 Lucy Eyles Chippenham Archers 208.17 6 683 459 231

5 Tracey Scott Blundell Sands 200.80 5 668 463 243

6 Barbara Stebbens Bronte 217.50 4 663 451 235

7 Anda Mayer Stalybridge 191.25 4 616 445 240

8 Alison Williams Wirral 169.00 5 576 404 227

9 Nikki Ledwick Eagle B.of Bedford 150.25 4 542 385 212

10 Helen Horsley Riverside 164.50 4 504 349 191

11 Carole Tidd Bournemouth 163.33 3 490 331 169

12 Angela Cargill Eagle  160.67 3 482 353 186

13 Julie Taylor B of Rutland 143.00 3 429 385 199

14 Chris Mernin Riverside 108.25 4 380 311 156



Lady Recurve

1 Karen McKay Wyre Forest C of A 304.67 12 977 653 328

2 Tracy Cross Goldcrest 312.83 6 974 660 339

3 Shelley Hurst Bronte Archers 322.67 3 968 655 335

4 Kath Hall Killingworth 315.60 5 960 646 328

5 Rebecca Giddings Forest of Bere B 299.33 6 952 646 328

6 Erin Mayer Stalybridge 310.75 4 939 630 319

7 Mel Dawes Cleve Archers 269.25 4 865 624 312

8 Kristina Kirk Goldcrest 264.50 6 863 594 311

9 Lee Blenkinsop Killingworth 240.60 5 754 512 269

10 Shirley Carlin Adwalton Moor 247.00 4 753 513 268

Gent Barebow

1 Alan Holder Forest of Bere 293.60 10 927 621 311

2 Terry Rush St.Georges 274.67 6 879 588 296

3 Andrew Davies Goldcrest 274.50 6 847 571 292

4 Dave Peters CCB 260.20 5 841 581 298

5 Barry Hunt Ascham Bowmen 276.00 3 828 561 285

6 Daniel Labo Bebbington 266.50 4 818 552 277

7 Paul Smith Crown Archers 251.67 6 799 550 281

8 Richard Chaisty Goldcrest 253.75 4 779 537 280

9 Michael Stretton St.Georges 250.40 5 769 521 262

10 Tony Nordoff Goldcrest A 220.40 5 760 545 292

11 Glyn Jones Kettering Archers 237.20 5 760 510 259

12 Martin Coward Goldcrest 240.50 4 751 520 276

13 Ian Downham CCB 227.80 10 749 504 254

14 Ian Harris St.Georges 247.33 3 742 530 270

15 Christopher Bartley Goldcrest 211.33 6 719 485 251

16 Steve Ash Bruntwood 221.60 5 696 477 242

17 Andrew McKay Wyre Forest 184.58 12 665 458 231

18 Steve Merton Bowmen of Rutland 206.75 4 655 449 233

19 Albert Conroy Goldcrest 207.50 4 647 434 221

20 Tony Tideswell Kendal 193.25 4 609 428 221

21 Steve McNamara Goldcrest 182.25 4 581 390 199

22 Mike Daborn Whitehill A 155.20 5 552 384 214

23 Calum Stanaway Beacon 182.00 3 546 410 233

24 Bob Clark B of Rutland 180.00 3 540 378 193

25 Keith Dover Woodford Archers 131.60 5 462 335 177

26 Andy Sheppard Waterside A 146.00 3 438 317 180

27 Tony Murphy Hertford CofA 136.00 4 437 329 216

28 Robbie Houston-Wood Waterside A 125.75 4 429 351 181

29 Reg Smith Woodford Archers 121.00 4 401 280 153

30 Pete Spillar B o Lytchett 124.33 3 373 273 143

31 Paul Eggett Merdon B 113.33 3 340 289 153

32 Harrison Rendell B of Rutland 50.33 3 151 139 89



Gent Compound

1 Tony Osborn Pepperstock 327.20 5 1009 685 343

2 Paul Lomas St.Georges 302.00 6 982 663 334

3 Brian Taylor Harlequin Bowmen 311.00 8 978 658 331

4 Dicky Summers Southampton AC 320.33 6 978 657 335

5 Gareth Beeby Pennine A 316.67 3 950 645 335

6 Peter Fox Bowmen of Rutland 295.50 4 921 621 318

7 Len Rathbone Killingworth 290.20 5 913 610 306

8 Andy Wardle Stalybridge 283.67 3 851 603 318

9 Andy Carr Eagle 273.25 4 842 581 305

Gent Longbow

1 Dicky Summers Southampton AC 236.40 5 783 529 272

2 Luke Pritchard Chippenham Archers 238.67 3 716 487 257

3 Roy Wareham Celtic Harmony 225.00 5 690 468 245

4 Geoff Fisher Burton Bridge 227.33 3 682 472 245

5 Kevin Sutherland Cheltenham Archers 184.67 6 649 441 233

6 Peter Eyres Chippenham Archers 182.50 8 637 429 217

7 Chris Dunn Kettering Archers 175.14 7 625 421 214

8 Colin Young Bowmen of Warfield 199.00 3 597 404 207

9 Ian Stowell CCB 162.67 6 572 397 206

10 Dave Burnett Kettering Archers 188.67 3 566 390 200

11 Andy Sollars Waterside A 158.75 4 559 393 214

12 Henry Sherrey Kettering Archers 173.75 4 556 374 191

13 Scott Dunn Kettering Archers 166.80 5 555 373 189

14 Paul Cosier Burton Bridge 183.00 3 549 384 200

15 Steve Yates B of Guernsey 169.75 4 527 367 187

16 Andy Monks Goldcrest 161.00 5 516 346 175

17 Andy Rowlands CCB 167.67 3 503 346 184

18 Ian Scott Blundellsands 145.17 6 491 336 177

19 Stephen Williams Wirral A 112.83 6 473 323 165

20 Stuart Davies Kettering Archers 149.75 4 464 328 189

21 Jon Betts Margam A 142.25 4 460 338 194

22 John Bedford Newbury & Thatcham A 128.50 4 457 334 170

23 Phil Taylor Bournemouth 137.25 4 443 308 166

24 Peter Brown Hertford CoA 86.40 5 402 286 144

25 Ted Tricker Eagle B.of Bedford 124.67 3 374 277 171

26 Steven Foreman Killingworth 90.00 3 270 210 138

27 Joe Burlington Kettering A 88.33 3 265 237 150

28 Ben Ledwick Eagle B.of Bedford 82.33 3 247 174 91



Gent Recurve

1 Chris Baigent Waterside A 329.33 6 1011 679 343

2 Mick White Goldcrest 324.71 7 989 662 335

3 Neil Crickmore Bronte A 325.00 3 975 672 337

4 Luke Jones Cleve Archers 302.75 4 936 640 321

5 Darren Barker Derwent B 275.63 8 924 630 322

6 Peter Gregory Goldcrest 279.14 7 920 629 315

7 Martin Mycock Bowmen of Lyme 298.75 4 915 621 324

8 Ray Chaplin Ebor 289.67 6 912 615 311

9 John Taylor Forest of Bere B 272.14 7 897 611 319

10 Danny Walsh Adwalton Moor 285.83 6 894 605 304

11 Gareth Carlin Adwalton Moor 291.00 6 893 601 301

12 Steve Mayer Stalybridge 293.00 4 892 610 312

13 Steve Kelley Goldcrest 248.80 5 856 579 291

14 Ciaran Finn Whitehill A 263.00 4 821 558 285

15 Steve Harrison Goldcrest Archers 248.63 8 821 552 283

16 Chris Battersby Eagle 264.33 3 793 556 285

17 Keith Adams Leaves Green Bowmen 253.00 3 759 520 263

18 Sam Chaisty Goldcrest 214.17 6 747 528 275

19 Glyn Williams Kendal 246.00 3 738 512 276

20 Graham Carlin Adwalton Moor 208.00 5 655 445 230

21 Mike Wright Waterside A 201.33 3 604 431 216

22 Christopher Haynes Southampton AC 164.00 4 575 412 235

23 DAVID PALMER Bowmen of Lyme 185.33 3 556 385 193

24 Alastair Vickery Sway Bowmen 184.00 3 552 407 204

25 Richard Warrell Goldcrest 166.00 4 541 373 202

26 Connor Rathbone Killingworth 103.67 3 311 244 137



Lady Barebow

1 Carol Fairbrother St Georges 648 645 1293

2 Sarah Hubbard Wymondham Archers 571 611 1182

3 Barbara Williams Hertford CofA 548 613 1161

4 Charlotte Baigent Waterside 511 595 1106

5 Rachel van Besouw Southampton AC 437 569 1006

6 Bev Wright Goldcrest Archers 417 543 960

7 Joanne Astall Goldcrest 406 491 897

8 Sharon Lawrence Noak Hill Archers 353 533 886

9 Lizzie McCaig Southampton AC 381 491 872

10 Pat Baker Greenlane 312 537 849

11 Frances Smith Bowflights 302 501 803

12 Diane Pople Sevenoaks AC 299 498 797

13 Fiona Harris St Georges 324 460 784

14 Margaret Fittes Killingworth 310 459 769

15 Jayne Coward Goldcrest 245 455 700

16 Michelle Latham Goldcrest 215 344 559

17 Jaymi Vine Sway Bowmen 188 363 551

Lady Longbow

1 Roz Summers Southampton 414 562 976

2 Katrina Horton Longbow Club 410 492 902

3 Catriona Charters Hinkley Archers 396 473 869

4 Lucy Eyles Chippenham Archers 332 459 791

5 Sue Kenworthy Fort Purbrook 305 463 768

6 Tracey Scott Blundellsands 282 463 745

7 Anda Mayer Stalybridge 274 445 719

8 Barbara Stebbens Bronte 212 451 663

9 Alison Williams Wirral Archers 212 404 616

10 Christine Mernin Riverside 254 311 565

11 Angela Cargill Eagle   205 353 558

12 Nikki Ledwick Eagle Bowmen of Bedford 136 385 521

13 Helen Horsley Riverside 161 349 510

14 Nicola Long Burton Bridge Archers 115 245 360

Lady Recurve

1 Shelley Hurst Bronte 708 655 1363

2 Kath Hall Killingworth 712 646 1358

3 Tracy Cross Goldcrest Archers 659 660 1319

4 Mel Dawes Cleve Archers 657 624 1281

5 Karen McKay Wyre Forest C of A 591 653 1244

6 Rebecca Giddings Forest of Bere B 578 646 1224

7 Erin Mayer Stalybridge 550 630 1180

8 Kristina Kirk Goldcrest Archers 561 594 1155

9 Christine Heap Wakefield 571 575 1146

10 Jenifer Oates Southampton AC 451 460 911

11 Leonora Blenkinsop Killingworth 379 512 891

12 Shirley Carlin Adwalton Moor 347 513 860



Gent Barebow

1 Alan Holder Forest of Bere 605 621 1226

2 Terry Rush St Georges 498 588 1086

3 Barry Hunt Ascham 516 561 1077

4 Daniel Labno Bebington Archers 494 552 1046

5 Dave Peters Cheshire County Bowmen 460 581 1041

6 Andrew Davies Goldcrest Archers 454 571 1025

7 Ian Harris St Georges 431 530 961

8= Glyn Jones Kettering Archers 437 510 947

8= Mike Stretton St George's 426 521 947

10 Tony Nordoff Goldcrest 382 545 927

11 Paul Smith Crown Archers 360 550 910

12 Christopher Bartley Goldcrest Archers 417 485 902

13 Ian Downham Cheshire County Bowmen 386 504 890

14 Steve Ash Bowmen of Bruntwood 390 477 867

15 Steve Merton Bowmen of Rutland 330 449 779

16 Mark Lawrence Noak Hill Archers 288 474 762

17 Albert Conroy Goldcrest Archers 320 434 754

18 Andrew McKay Wyre Forest C of A 253 458 711

19 Tony Tideswell Kendal Bowmen 224 428 652

20 Steven McNamara Goldcrest 219 390 609

21 Mike Daborn Whitehill Archers 210 384 594

22 Jamie Johnston Eagle Bowmen 235 339 574

23 Robbie Houston-Robb Waterside Archers 215 351 566

24 Andy Monger St Georges 221 322 543

25 Keith Dover Woodford 177 335 512

26 Reg Smith Woodford 115 280 395

27 Steve Lawson Burton Bridge Archers 167 174 341

Gent Compound

1 Tony Osborn Pepperstock Archers 825 685 1510

2 Dicky Summers Southampton AC 768 657 1425

3 Brian Taylor Harlequin Bowmen 764 658 1422

4 Paul Lomas St Georges 741 663 1404

5 Gareth Beeby Pennine 698 645 1343

6 Len Rathbone Killingworth 636 610 1246

7 Andy Carr Eagle Bowmen 628 581 1209



Gent Longbow

1 Dicky Summers Southampton 419 529 948

2 Geoff Fisher Burton Bridge Archers 389 472 861

3 Luke Pritchard Chippenham Archers 323 487 810

4 Roy Wareham Celtic Harmony 318 468 786

5 David Smith RLSAS 301 455 756

6 Kevin Sutherland Cheltenham Archers 293 441 734

7 Peter Eyles Chippenham Archers 259 429 688

8 Andy Sollars Waterside Archers 267 393 660

9 Chris Dunn Kettering Archers 237 421 658

10 Colin Young Bowmen of Warfield 251 404 655

11 Ian Stowell Cheshire County Bowmen 256 397 653

12 Paul Cosier Burton Bridge Archers 252 384 636

13 Henry Sherrey Kettering Archers 242 374 616

14 Dave Burnett Kettering Archers 223 390 613

15 Andy Rowlands CCB 266 346 612

16 Steve Yates Bowmen of Guernsey 244 367 611

17 Scott Dunn Kettering Archers 211 373 584

18 John Bedford Newbury & Thatcham 210 334 544

19 Philip Faithful Canterbury 173 368 541

20 Ian Scott Blundellsands 193 336 529

21 Steve Mudd North Cheshire Bowmen 187 338 525

22 Stephen Williams Wirral Archers 195 323 518

23 Andy Monks Goldcrest Archers 165 346 511

24= Stuart Davies Kettering Archers 169 328 497

24= Ian Norwood Riverside 228 269 497

26 Owen Ballentine Burton Bridge Archers 196 294 490

27 Jon Betts Margam Archers 148 338 486

28 Phil Taylor Bournemouth 130 308 438

29 Rob Plenderleith Meriden Archery Club 147 262 409

30 Ted Tricker Eagle Bowmen 131 277 408

31 Peter Brown Hertford CofA 84 286 370

32 John Howard The Longbow Club 118 241 359

33 Rob Ellis Tonbridge 121 237 358

34 Marc Goring Burton Bridge Archers 71 240 311

35 Mike McGovern Abbey Bowmen 90 181 271



Combined Imperial/Metric Tassel Award Clout Ranking 2016.

Basis of calculations and criteria used

Ä Results taken from those shoots having applied and completed ÄTassel Award StatusÅ in the year 2016.

Ä Rankings are compiled taking an archers best 3 imperial scores and best 2 metric scores.

Ä An archer must have shot at least 3 imperial and 2 metric tassel award shoots to be eligible for the rankings.

Ä Scores have not been adjusted/altered to reflect archers shooting above their normal distance.

Ä The rankings have been based purely on score achieved, taking the top 3 imperial scores and top 2 metric 
scores attained, the sum of these scores and ranked accordingly.

These rankings have been put together by Andrew Neal, on behalf of Northern Counties Archery Society, who 
administers the National Tassel Award Scheme. Any enquiries or comments about the rankings or the Tassel Award 
Scheme should be addressed to Andrew Neal, Chapel View, 43a Main Street, Riccall, York, YO19 6QD. 
Should anyone have any comments (constructive) regarding the rankings can you please address them to Andrew 
Neal at e-mail address an@agneal.co.uk

Ranking

Best 3 

Imperial 

Scores

Best 2 

Metric 

Scores Total

Boy Barebow

1 Aidan Harris Archers of East Riding 443 506 949

2 Matthew Vickery Sway Bowmen 286 445 731

3 Daniel Stretton St Georges 291 310 601

4 Ethan Tollervey Waterside Archers 202 382 584

5 Archie Tomsett Dallimore Sway Bowmen 108 218 326

Boy Recurve

1 James Vickery Sway Bowmen 321 437 758

Girl Barebow

1 Jasmine Simpson Wyre Forest 578 609 1187

2 Maia Daborn Whitehill Archers 481 588 1069

3 Rebecca Bartley Goldcrest 491 571 1062

4 Esme Lloyd Bowmen of Lytchett 382 599 981

Girl Compound

1 Neeve Lomas St Georges 424 510 934

Girl Recurve

1 Aneke Mayer Stalybridge 418 523 941

Lady Compound

1 Michelle Loxley South Wilts AC 799 674 1473

2 Jane Lomas St Georges 727 659 1386

3 Jeanette Holder Forest of Bere 743 642 1385

4 Louise Smith York 697 625 1322

5 Roz Summers Southampton AC 637 600 1237

6 Denys Barratt Harlequin Bowmen 570 516 1086



Gent Recurve

1 Chris Baigent Waterside Archers 754 679 1433

2 Mick White Goldcrest Archers 715 662 1377

3 Neil Crickmore Bronte 672 672 1344

4 Luke Jones Cleve Archers 586 640 1226

5= Darren Barker Derwent Bowmen 589 630 1219

5= Ray Chaplin Ebor Archers 604 615 1219

7 Danny Walsh Adwalton Moor 600 605 1205

8 Gareth Carlin Adwalton Moor 588 601 1189

9 Peter Gregory Goldcrest Archers 554 629 1183

10 Brian Todd Whitburn 556 610 1166

11 Martin Mycock Bowmen of Lyme 530 621 1151

12 Steve Mayer Stalybridge 540 610 1150

13 John Taylor Forest of Bere B 487 611 1098

14 Chris Battersby Eagle Bowmen 483 556 1039

15 Steve Kelley Goldcrest Archers 450 579 1029

16= Ciaran Finn Whitehill Archers 428 558 986

16= Steve Harrison Goldcrest Archers 434 552 986

18 Keith Adams Leaves Green 387 520 907

19 Rod Brown Arundown 394 487 881

20 Sam Chaisty Goldcrest 347 528 875

21 Glyn Williams Kendal 324 512 836

22 Mick Baines Harlequin Bowmen 411 404 815

23 Graham Carlin Adwalton Moor 326 445 771

24 Alastair Vickery Sway Bowmen 286 407 693

25 Christopher Haynes Southampton AC 243 412 655

26 Richard Warrell Goldcrest Archers 276 373 649

27 Mike Wright Waterside Archers 184 431 615

28 Connor Rathbone Killingworth 160 244 404


